

VICTOR GEMINIANI 4354  
GAVIN THORNTON 7922  
HAWAII APPLESEED CENTER FOR  
LAW AND ECONOMIC JUSTICE  
119 Merchant Street, Suite 605  
Honolulu, Hawai`i 96813  
Telephone: (808) 587-7605  
Email: victor@hiappleseed.org  
gavin@hiappleseed.org

PAUL ALSTON 1126  
J. BLAINE ROGERS 8606  
CLAIRE WONG BLACK 9645  
ALSTON, HUNT, FLOYD & ING  
1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1800  
Honolulu, Hawai`i 96813  
Telephone: (808) 524-1800  
Facsimile: (808) 524-4591  
Email: palston@afhi.com  
brogers@ahfi.com  
cblack@ahfi.com

ALAN COPE JOHNSTON *Pro Hac Vice*  
JOSEPH K. KANADA *Pro Hac Vice*  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
755 Page Mill Road  
Palo Alto, California 94304  
Telephone: (650) 813-4262  
Facsimile: (650) 494-0792  
Email: acjohnston@mofocom  
jkanada@mofocom

Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

PATRICIA SHEEHEY, PATRICK  
SHEEHEY, RAYNETTE AH CHONG,  
individually and on behalf of the class  
of licensed foster care providers residing  
in the state of Hawai`i;

Plaintiffs,

vs.

RACHAEL WONG, in her official  
capacity as the Director of the Hawai`i  
Department of Human Services,

Defendant.

Case No. CV13-00663 LEK-KSC

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT;  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION; CERTIFICATE OF  
SERVICE**

Judge: Hon. Leslie E. Kobayashi

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Plaintiffs Patricia Sheehey, Patrick Sheehey, and Raynette Ah Chong (“Plaintiffs”), hereby move for an order granting summary judgment against Defendant Rachael Wong, in her official capacity as the Director of the Hawai`i Department of Human Services.<sup>1</sup>

---

<sup>1</sup> The parties stipulated to extend the Amended Rule 16 Order’s dispositive motions deadline to within 30 days of Plaintiffs’ expert disclosures, which were served on July 8, 2015. Dkt. 122 (Second Stipulation) at PageID#1328. *See also* Dkt. 134, Certificate of Service re Plaintiffs’ Expert Disclosures, dated July 8, 2015.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Material Undisputed Facts.....	2
A. The Child Welfare Act .....	2
B. HDHS’s Foster Board Rates Violate the CWA .....	3
C. In 2014, HDHS Adopted Rates That Did Not Cover the Costs of Necessities Required By the CWA.....	4
1. HDHS’s Foster Payments Do Not Cover the Required Costs of Raising a Child in Hawai`i .....	6
2. The Foster Board Rates Fail to Cover the Costs of (and the Costs of Providing) Food, Housing and Miscellaneous Expenses .....	8
3. HDHS’s Foster Rates Were Reverse-Engineered From a Pre-Determined Amount.....	8
III. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Summary Judgment Standard.....	10
B. The CWA Requires States to Cover the Costs of Enumerated Expenses for Eligible Foster Children .....	11
C. HDHS’s Foster Board Rate Does Not Cover All the CWA- Enumerated Costs.....	13
D. HDHS’s Foster Board Rate Does Not Adequately Cover the Costs of Food, Shelter and a Child’s Personal Incidentals .....	14
E. HDHS’s Periodic Review Failed to Assure the Appropriateness of its Foster Board Rates .....	16
IV. Conclusion .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Federal Cases**

*Arkansas Med. Soc., Inc. v. Reynolds*,  
6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993) .....16

*C.H. v. Payne*,  
683 F. Supp. 2d 865 (S.D. Ind. 2010).....12

*Cal. State Foster Parent Ass’n v. Wagner*,  
2008 WL 4679857 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2008) .....12

*California Alliance of Child & Family Servs. v. Allenby*,  
589 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2009) .....12, 13, 14

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....11

*Chhetry v. U.S. Department of Justice*,  
490 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2007) .....16

*Cline v. Indus. Maint. Eng’g & Contracting Co.*,  
200 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2000) .....11

*Galen v. County of Los Angeles*,  
477 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2007) .....11

*Hyde v. Stanley Tools*,  
107 F. Supp. 2d 992 (E.D. La. 2000).....11

*Mo. Child Care Ass’n v. Martin*,  
241 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (W.D. Mo. 2003).....12

*Pickett v. Sheridan Health Care Center*,  
664 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2011) .....16

*Premier Displays & Exhibits v. Cogswell*,  
2009 WL 8623588 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2009).....11

*Rainey v. Am. Forest & Paper Ass’n*,  
26 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 1998).....11

*Rhoades v. Walsh*,  
2009 WL 2600094 (D.Me. Aug. 19, 2009) .....16

*Vagueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Comas*,  
980 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D. Puerto Rico 2013) .....16

*Woodfin Suite Hotels, LLC v. City of Emeryville*,  
2007 WL 81911 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2007).....16

**Federal Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 671 .....3, 16, 17

42 U.S.C. § 672 .....3, 14

42 U.S.C. § 675(4)(A).....3, 12, 14

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....11

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....16
